FORENSIC SCIENCE
JOURNAL   SINCE 2002
Forensic Science Journal
2024;23(1):23-34
fsjournal.cpu.edu.tw
DOI:10.6593/FSJ.202412_23(1).0003
Wounding Potential Evaluation of Low-power Weapons
via Ballistic-soap Deformation

The symbols used for the pistol model were “P1377” for
Crosman P1377, “P1322” for Crosman P1322, “M906”
for Zoraki M906 and “M2918” for Zoraki M2918.
Symbols for the projectile diameter were “45” for 4.5
mm, “55” for 5.5 mm, and “80” for 8.0 mm. Letter P and
a number, such as P3, was the symbol of pump number
for air pistols. Letter W represents blank cartridges
manufactured by Walther. Letter T and a number, such as
T1, was the symbol of the verification tests and the firing
number. The sample names and their features for the
firing tests and verification tests are listed as Tables 1 and
2, respectively.
Wounding Potential Evaluation via Ballistic Soaps 　25
Table 1 Sample name, airgun model, diameter of projectiles, and number of pumps for firing tests
Sample name Airgun model Diameter of projectiles Number of pumps
P1377-45-P3 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 3
P1377-45-P4 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 4
P1377-45-P5 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 5
P1377-45-P6 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 6
P1377-45-P8 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 8
P1377-45-P10 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 10
P1322-55-P4 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 4
P1322-55-P6 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 6
P1322-55-P7 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 7
P1322-55-P9 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 9
P1322-55-P11 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 11
P1322-55-P13 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 13
Table 2 Sample name, pistol model, diameter of projectiles,
and number of pumps or cartridge brand for verification tests
Sample name Pistol model Diameter of projectiles Number of pumps/
Cartridge brand
P1377-45-P5-T1 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 5
P1377-45-P8-T2 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 8
P1377-45-P10-T3 Crosman P1377 4.5 mm 10
P1322-55-P7-T4 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 7
P1322-55-P11-T5 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 11
P1322-55-P13-T6 Crosman P1322 5.5 mm 13
M906-80-W-T7 Zoraki M906 8.0 mm Walther
M906-80-W-T8 Zoraki M906 8.0 mm Walther
M906-80-W-T9 Zoraki M906 8.0 mm Walther
M2918-80-W-T10 Zoraki M2918 8.0 mm Walther